The imposition of an administrative fine against Respondents, jointly and 

severally, in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($50,000.00), payable to the 

Division on account of such Respondents violations of Chapter 645F of NRS and the 

Regulation, the Division's examination fees in the amount of Four Thousand Seven Hundred 

and Forty Dollars and No Cents ($4,740.00), the Division's investigatory and other costs in the 

amount of One Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents ($180.00), as well as the Division's 

attorney's fees, if any, incurred herein, all to be proven at the hearing; and 

http:4,740.00
http:50,000.00

2. Payment, in full, to the Division of both the administrative fine in the amount of 

Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($50,000.00), the Division's examination fees to date in 

the amount of Four Thousand Seven Hundred and Forty Dollars and No Cents ($4,740.00), 

the Division's investigatory and other costs in the amount of One Hundred Eighty Dollars and 

No Cents ($180.00), as well as the Division's attorney's fees, if any, by such Respondents, 

who shall be jointly and severally liable, within thirty (30) days of entry of the Final Order.

[...]

and/or transferred from Respondents' bank accounts, but neither Examiner Clapham nor the 

Division can ascertain to which homeowners these monies belong, or for what purpose(s) 

these monies were used. Examiner Clapham also testified that, from August 2009 to 

December 2009 alone, at least over Two Hundred and Twenty Thousand Dollars and No 

Cents ($220,000.00) was withdrawn and/or transferred for "American Express," but neither 

Examiner Clapham nor the Division can ascertain to which homeowners these monies 

belong, or for what purpose(s) these monies were used. Examiner Clapham testified, and 

Respondents did not deny, that Respondent Strum was the only one who had unlimited

[...]

and the Regulation in the total amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($50,000.00) 

is appropriate. 

Based upon the respective violations of NRS 645F and the Regulation, Respondents 

are to reimburse the Division its administrative fees and costs in the amount of Ten Thousand 

One Hundred Eighty Four Dollars and No Cents (10,184.00), including Three Hundred Fifty 

Dollars and No Cents ($350.00) in administrative costs, Five Thousand Two Hundred 

Fourteen Dollars and No Cents ($5,214.00) in examination fees and related collection costs, 

One Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars and No Cents ($1,440.00) in Examiner fees in 

preparation for the hearing, and One Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents ($180.00) in 

investigative costs. Respondents are to also reimburse the Division its attorneys' fees in the 

amount of Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars and Fifty Cents ($7,780.50). 

Based upon the testimony and evidence submitted, the Hearing Officer concludes that 

the totality of the facts and circumstances concerning Respondents' violations of NRS 645F 

and the Regulation require that Respondents, and each of them, IMMEDIATELY CEASE

[...]

and/or transferred from Respondents' bank accounts, but neither Examiner Clapham nor the Division can ascertain to which homeowners these monies belong, or for what purpose(s) these monies were used. Examiner Clapham also testified that, from August 2009 to 
	December 2009 alone, at least over Two Hundred and Twenty Thousand Dollars and No 
	Cents ($220,000.00) was withdrawn and/or transferred for "American Express," but neither 
	Cents ($220,000.00) was withdrawn and/or transferred for "American Express," but neither 

Examiner Clapham nor the Division can ascertain to which homeowners these monies 
	belong, or for what purpose(s) these monies were used.

[...]

in preparation for the hearing, and One Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents ($180.00) in investigative costs. Respondents are to also reimburse the D
	Cents (10,184.00), including Three Hundred Fifty 
	Fourteen Dollars and No Cents ($5,214.00) 
	One Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars and No Cents ($1,440.00) 
	amount of Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars and Fifty Cents ($7,780.50). 

Based upon the testimony and evidence submitted, the Hearing Officer concludes that the totality of the facts and circumstances concerning Respondents' violations of NRS 645F and the Regulation require that Respondents, and each of them, IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST from the following activities: